

No. 19-15159

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KAREN STROMBERG, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Northern District of California,  
No. 5:17-md-02773-LHK

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Ashley C. Parrish  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua N. Mitchell  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006-4706  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

Dated: June 10, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a) ..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The District Court’s Certification Decision Improperly Elevates California to the Role of National Antitrust Enforcer. .... 5

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That Common Issues Predominate. .... 10

III. This Court Should Not Endorse This Unmanageable Class..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) .....	6
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Ct.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) .....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	17
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	1, 10, 12, 15
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	8
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	6
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10

<i>Jiminez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	10
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	20
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10, 16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	9
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 16750.....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29.....	2

## Other Authorities

- Andrew I. Gavil,  
*Thinking Outside the Illinois Brick Box: A Proposal for Reform*,  
76 Antitrust L.J. 167 (2009) ..... 7
- Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging,  
*Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges*  
(Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2010) ..... 20
- Frank H. Easterbrook,  
*Discovery as Abuse*,  
69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989) ..... 20
- Richard A. Nagareda,  
*Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,  
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) ..... 20
